

No. 21A471

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE,  
ED PERKINS, AND RONALD ZAHN,

*Applicants,*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF  
AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY  
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI AND SUMMARY REVERSAL**

---

Adam K. Mortara  
LAWFAIR LLC  
125 South Wacker, Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(773) 750-7154  
mortara@lawfairllc.com

Kevin M. St. John  
BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC  
532 Wall Street, Suite 2200  
Madison, WI 53718  
(608) 216-7990  
kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

Jeffrey M. Harris  
Taylor A.R. Meehan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey Hetzel  
James P. McGlone  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

Richard M. Esenberg  
Anthony F. LoCoco  
Lucas T. Vebber  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY  
330 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 727-9455  
rick@will-law.org

*Counsel for Applicants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY .....	1
I. Applicants Have Standing .....	3
II. Respondents Have <i>Purcell</i> Backwards, and a Stay Returning to the <i>Status Quo</i> Pending Appeal Is Warranted .....	11
A. The applicable election schedule is Wisconsin’s, not other States’ .....	11
B. The timing arguments ignore that a stay preserves the <i>status quo</i> existing districts .....	15
C. The Governor’s districts warrant no special deference under <i>Purcell</i> .....	18
III. Respondents Cannot Elide the Fundamental Problem on the Merits.....	19
A. The state court’s error is clear and reversible .....	19
B. A stay is warranted even if the Court declines to issue an injunction pending appeal .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amer. Legion v. Amer. Humanist Assn.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	11
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	10
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002), <i>amended by</i> 2002 WL 34127473 (E.D. Wis. July 11, 2002).....	14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	2, 22
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020).....	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	5, 7
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998) .....	6, 7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	20
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 865 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2021) .....	12
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	14, 20
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	passim

<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Mac Govern v. Connolly</i> , 637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986).....	17
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3, 21, 24
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 595 U.S. ___ (2022).....	12
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 2022 WL 124616 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2022).....	12
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	15
<i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Penn. 2012) .....	1, 17
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	11
<i>Political Action Conference of Ill. v. Daley</i> , 976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	1, 3, 16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	7
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union v. Vos</i> , 946 N.W.2d 35 (Wis. 2020).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	21, 24
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972) .....	8
<i>Smith v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 1046 (2015) .....	3

<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 128 N.W.2d 16 (Wis. 1964).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 128 N.W.2d 349 (Wis. 1964).....	14
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	2, 20
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	7
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Watkins v. Mabus</i> , 771 F. Supp. 780 (S.D. Miss. 1991).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. IV, §1 .....	7
Wis. Const. art. IV, §3 .....	4, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
2011 Wis. Act 43, Wis. Stat. §4.001 <i>et seq</i> .....	11
Ala. Stat. §17-13-3 .....	12
Ala. Stat. §17-13-5 .....	12
Wis. Stat. §10.01 .....	13
Wis. Stat. §5.02(12s).....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. §8.15.....	12, 13
